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SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: 1 have alteady 
given the figures regarding the labour. 
force-male.wise and female-wise. As 
regards her claim that during the 
J anata and Lok Dal regime, jobs were 
created for women, I don't have figures 
with me. She has referred to the 
Adult Education Progran1n~le. Every-
body knows about that programme, 
how tha l programme was run by the 
RSS elernents. and how that programme 
has beell discredited. 

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: This is a sug-
gestion for the consideration of the 
Governnlent. 

MR. SPEAKEJR: Now Question 42. 

Report for Wage BOard for Journalists 

+ 
*42. SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: 

S:HRI NIHAL Sl,.l'l'GH: 
Will the Minister of LABOUR be 

pleased to lay a statement showing: 

(a) whether Government have re-
ceived the Wage Board report for Non-
Working Journalists and Working 
Journalists; 

(b) if so. the main recommendations 
thereof; and 

(C) if not, when the report il Ukely 
to be submitted'? · 

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AN» 
ClVIL AVIATION AND LABOUR 
(SHRI J. B. PATNAIK): (a) and (b). 

The Wage Boards for Working Journa. 
lists and Non-Journalists Newspaper 
employees had SUbmitted interim re-
ports in 1977 recommending interim 
wage rates. They did not submit thew 
tinal reports. The Wage Boards were 
replaced by Tribunals for Workinll 
Journalists and Non-Journalists News': 
paper employees on 1-2-1979. The re-
ports of the Tribunals have not beeD 
received yet. 

(c) The recommendation of the 'fn-
bunals are expected shortly. 

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: Al-
ready, it IS in the newspapers that tne 
recommendatlons Of the Tribunal have 
excluded the employees of the newS 
agencies. Is the Minister aware of 
this? They have protested against this 
exclusion, and are ~oing to take a one-
day protest action throughout the 
country on the 18th March. Has the 
Government received the representa-
tions of the employees of the news 
agencies regarding this protest? Is the 
Minister in favour of reconsidering the 
Tribunal's award. and recommending 
to the Tribunal to include the cases of 
thE' employees of news agencies, so that 
their discontent is removed, 

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: Let me tell 
the House that there are no recommen-
dations by the Tribunal; they are only 
proposals. / The recommendations of 
the Tribunal would only be available 
to the 'Government after the proposals 
have been duly circulated, opinions 
received, consultations made among the 
various parties with tbe Tribunal and 
Trionnal gives its flnal recommenda. 
tions to the Government. Only after 
that we will be in a position to consider 
the recommendations of the Tribunal. 
It is a fact that the JournalistsY Asso-
ciations are very much perturbed over 
nOD-incluslon, ·u they say. of their 
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demand. in the Tl'ibunars proposals. 
The Tribunal has a point. They say 
that the four news agencies have been 
benefited by the rise in their pay scales 
on 1-9.1976 when the Samachar came 
into existence; and they feel. that thlS 
is sufficient not to call for any wage 
revision at present. I am only present-
ing before the House the proposals of 
tile Tribunal. Well the News Associa-
tions are free to represent to the Tribu-
nal. Whatever representations they 
have given to the Government, those 
have been forwarded to the Tribunal 
and only after the recommendations of 
the Tribunal are available to the Gov-
ernment, the Government would think 
of further action in his regard. 

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: At the 
Press C~nference whicb was organised 
by the l'dinister, it is the Press report 
which says that Mr. PAtnaik says the 
Jrovernnlent would take a decision with. 
in 15 days of the submission of th~ final 
wage proposal by the Tribunal. He 
expected the Tribunal to release Its 
tentative proposals by the end of this 
month. It was in February. 

MR. SPEAKER: But they have not 
yet come. 

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: My 
point is that at the Press Conference it 
was said that the Board would like to 
invite vbjections by the end of AprIl 
and it was only, after the report was 
finalised. the government would give 
due consideration after it has been 
received. Tliey assureci the correspon-
dents attending the npws conference. 
This is the assurance glven by the 
Minister. 

MR. SPEAKER: Let April come. 

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: On the 
18th March, they are going to have 
one day strike. The situation is not 
that we should keep silerit on this. 

MR. SPEAKER: That he has already 
said. 

SHRl SAMAR MUKHERJEE: He has 
not said about their strike decision. 

MR. SPEAKER; Have YOU anything 
to say about this? 

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: The 
action has to be taken before their pro. 
test action. That is my point. He 
must give some assurance that their 
demands will be considered. 

MR. SPEAKER: He wants an assur-
ance,. If you can give it. please gl ve 
it. 

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: It is not that 
the Government is not informed of 
their strike decision. But after the 
recommen-dations are received, then the 
government can take action in this re-
gard. I stand committed to what I had 
said before--after the recommenda-
tions are received by the Government, 
the Government would expedite its final 
decision. 

SHRl MAGANBHAI BAROT: I 
would like to know from the hon. 
Minister whether he is aware that 
during the Janata regime the em-
ployees of the news agencies asked for 
the implementation of whatever was 
given to them by the Tribunal and the 
then Prirne Minister categorically stat-
ed that they can get it implemented 
through the Court of law. That means 
no assurance or help was given from 
the government. It resulted into ulti-
mately-so far as The Ti1ltes of lndia 
is concerned-a long strik-e'. May 1 
bave the information from the hon, 
Minister that whatever recommenda-
tions the Tribunal give fOr implemen-
tation, there \vill be sufficient help 
gi yen to those for whom the recom-
mendations are made and they will 
not be dragged to the court of law. 

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: It was the 
Congress Government in 1975-76 WhICh 
appointed the Wage Board with the 
present Tribunal as the Chairman and 
it is again this Tribunal's report which 
should be available with this govern-
ment. The 'Government does not want 
any litigation in this regard and gov~ 
ernment wants expeditiOUS i'mplemen-
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tation ot the Tribunal's Award after it 
bas seen and take a flnal decision on it. 

SHRI MAGANBHAI RAROT: Ins-
tead of dragging them into a court of 
law, what help the government would 
give so that it Can be implemented 
without their being dragged into a 
court of law. 

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: If they are 
dragged into a court of law, we cannot 
do anything in this regard. 

survey Be: Health of Students 

·43. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: Will the Minister of HEALTH 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have 
undertaken any survey regarding the 
health of students in the (i) Pre-
Primary, (ii) Prin1ary, (iii) Se20ndary 
Schoo;s and Colleges!Unlversities of 
the country in the jn~ernatloHal Year 
of the Child (1979); 

(b) if so, the findings of this survey 
and the steps taken to cure the ail-
ments stated in the survey; and 

(c) if not, whether Government 
propose to undertake such a survey 
at the earliest so as to identify the 
physical ailments to which the stu-
dents are prone? 

THE MINISTER OF EDUCA TION 
AND HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL-
FARE (SHRI B. SHANKARANAND): 
(a) to (C). The Government of India in 
the Ministry of Health and Family 
Welfare have not undertaken any sur. 
vey regarding the Health Of school/ 
college students in the countrY. Nor 
is there any current proposal to under-
take such a survey. 

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA ... 
SHAR: The previous government was 
interested neither in students nor in 
health or education. In view of the 
fact that the government has changed 
now and Our Darty is interested. in stu-
dents' health and also in view of the 
fact that students from the poorer sec-
tions, especially in the rural areas 
receiVe little medical attention in their 
formative years, would the bon. Minis. 

ter consider the proposal for a survey 
especiallY when health and education 
are both concurrent subjects? 

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: It is 8 
fact that the rural children need our 
attention regarding their hea.lth, we are 
very much concern(t{i with it. The 
hon. Member's suggestion is' a good sug-
gestion. . 

DR. KARAN SINGH: I am sc>me\Vh~at 
surprised at the answer given by my 
good [fIend and successor Shankaran-
andji. In fact I am aware that a large 
number of surveys have been under-
taken in the field of student health. I 
am surprised-that he should say that 
it is not so. The National Institute of 
Nutrition in Hyderabad has underlaken 
over the last twenty years a series of 
studies in depth. The leDS which is an 
integrated child development pro-
gramme has for the last four or fiVE:? 

years been undertaking extensive sur .. 
veys among the school population. 
Even the WHO has undertaken surveys 
My submission to the hon. Minister is 
that the surveys are there and certain 
action has also been initiated, for ex" 
ample, vitamin A programme to pre-
vent blindness. Instead of saying that 
no such things are done, he may look 
into the record care fully and take UP 
the threads where they are and push 
forward with a comprehensive pro-
gramme for the w~are of our stu-

dents. 

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: The 
hon. Member who was the former 
Health Minister has not looked to the 
question which has been asked. My 
reply was in view of the question that 
was asked. 

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT: 
Will the hon. Minister inform us whe-
ther he is aware Of several surveys 
recently done by variOUS social institu-
tions and research institutions as men-
tioned by Dr. Karan Singh and whether 
the alarming facts that there were 
seriOUS vitamin deficiencies in the 
age group of 8--12 and that there was 
an alarming rise in the percentage of 
VD and drug addictions in the age group 




